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IN ·rHE CEN'IRAL ADMINIS!RATIVE TRIBUNAL. JAIJ?ll"< BEN:H41 .JAIPlR 

0 .A. No.532/91 

o.S.Gahlot 

Union of India & Ors. 

Mr • .r .K.K&ushik 

Dt. of order: 7.10.'94 

~ Applicant 

Vs. 

: Resmondents 

: Counsel for applicant 

: Counsel for respanjents 

Hon'ble Mr.Gopal Kr.ishna, Member(Judl.) 

Hon'ble Mr.o.P.Sharma, Member(Adm.> 

- PER HON' BLE MR.O. P.SHAR.Mt\, l·1EMB~ (ADM.). 

Applicant C.S.G&hlot has in thiS application under Sec.19 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, 9rayed that the Rail­

way Servants (Discipline & Appeal) r.ules may be declared as ultra­

vires of the Indian na11ways Act and the Conetitution of India and 

may accordingly be struck down. He has further prayed that the 
being 

order dated 7.4.'88 (Annx.A1Yjthe charge sheet issued to the 

applicant, order dated 14.2.91 (Anr~.A2) being the order of 

pen«lty of dismi~s.al from service imposed on the applicant and 

the order dated 30.9.91 (Annx.A3) being the order of the Appellate 

Authority confirming the penalty impased on the applicant, all 

be declared as illegal ard be quashed with a11 cone~quential 

benefits. 

2. During the arguments, the learned counsel for the appli-

cant stated that the applicant is not interested in pressing bhe 

ground regarding the P.ailway· Serv•ntfl (Disciplinae & Ap~al) Rul@s 

being declared as ultra vires of the Indian Railways Act and the 

Constitution of India. 

3.. A charge sheet dated 7.4.88 (Annx.Al} was issued to the 

applicant when he was working as Chief Goods Clerk; Bharatpur. 

The churge sheet related to the period when he was earlier working 

as Inward Goods Clerk at Bharatp1.lr and the p_l_le_ged -miscorrluct 
lo.ras 

occured on 7.7.'87. The applicantfAlleged to h•ve shown remov«l 
of 

on 7. 7 .87,1 3 consignments of certain goods booked for Bharatpur, -
when actually the go~js were physically removed on 27.7.87. It 

\\1as further alleged that if Shri Nitht.l Singh, Traffic Inspector 
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(Accounts), anaratpur, had not detected the silid false recording 

of the date of removal of these goods, there woulj h•ve been a 

loss of wharfaqe of ~.51,323/- to the Railways. There•fter an 

enquiry was held and the Inquiry Officer vide his report forwarded 

on 22.10.90 {Annx.A7) held the applicAnt as quilty of the charges 

framed against him. The Disciplinary Authority vide or:der d•ted 

14.7.91 (Annx.A2) agreed with the findings of the Inquiry Officer, 

held the applicant responsible for the m1$conduct alleged a~inst 

him an:1 imposed on him the penalty of d-ismissal from service. The 

.:- applicant• s appeal &g«inst the said order· of penalty was rej ec:ted 

by the Appellate Auth~rity vide Annx.A3 dated 30.9.91. 

4. The appl tcant has stated that he has not actually cornmitted 

any miscorrluct aoo he was not given a reasonable opport•tnit}7 to 

defend himself and any opporttlnity to cross examine the prosecu­

tion witnesses. Further acco~Jing to him, even the statements 

given at the back of the applicant were reli~1 up~n by the Inquiry 

Officer withotlt any cross examination. He has also stated that 

the respandent No.3, the Sr.Divisional Commercial Sut~rintendent, 

who imposed on him the penalty of dismissal from service is actually 

not com~tent to impose the penalty bec•u~e the applicant was appo­

inted by the General Manager of the Railways. Further, the 04sci­

pltnary Authority has not consider~1 the applicant's representation 
I 

against the enquiry repart and has held the applicant quilty on 

extraneous matters and has drawn illoqi•:ill infrances. 11le Appell«te 
I 

Authority ..- rejected the appeal by a nonspeaking order aoo in 

particular h«s not followed the provisions of Rule 22(2) of the 

Railway Servants (Discipline & Appeal) Rules. 

5. The respondents in their reply hove stated that While the 

applicant had mentioned 7.7.87 as the date of removal of the impu-

gned consignments, the go.~s were actually removed on 27.7.87. 

They have added that the enquiry was conducted by the Inquiry 

Officer as per rul~s and no irregularity w~s committed therein. 

The Appellate k~thority had considered the entire matter on merit 

and thereafter passed order in appeal. '!'he applicant was given 

opport11nity to cross examine the witnesses on befla.lf of the •• 3. 



·" 

: 3 : 

prosecution. They ha .. ,e denied that General Manager is the ilppa-

1nting authority of the applicant and therefore,. the order passed 

by a subord in«te authority.. the &r .Di·"is ionill Superinten:lent 1s 

not maintainable. 

6. ~le have heard the learned counsel for the po;arties and have 

gone through the recorde. The averments of the applicant regard­

ing the enquiry not being con.iucted in a proper manner and, oppor­

tunity ~f proper defence not being given to him are vague. The 

applicant has not Sho\'~n th«lt the General Milnilger had actLtally 

- appointed U him and therefore he •lone was competent to impose 

on him the penalty of dismissal from service. However., ~·e firxl 

that Shri ~thu Singh, ·rratfic Inspeetor(Accounts) who had c&rril!d 

out the inspection on the bilsis of which charge sheet was framed 

&gilinst the applicant was a crucial witness d1..1ring the enquiry. 

He had appeared as a witness during the enquiry. fie was examined 

during the enquiry on 7.12.99. His testimony is at pages 43 to 4 7 

of the o •. &. • It appears on a perusal , .of ; the statement that actu­

Ally this consist• of replies to qoostt.:ms put to him on beh«lf of 

the defence. In reply to question Nb.13, the witness had stated 

that he co•ll1 not give any reply at this stage as he "''ill have to 

"trace from the old record". In conclusion.· the Inquiry Officer 

stated that the enq,J.iry is adjourne-1 and the next date Will be 

advised in aue co•1rse. 'rtle plea of the learned counsel for the 

~ applicant is that thereafter the examination of this witness was 

never completed and still the Inq~iry Officer submitted hiS repOrt 

on the basis of the incomplete examination of the witness and 

further proceedings as aforesaid follo\ied culminating the dismissal 

of the applicant from service. In para 6 of their reply, the res­

portients have stated that the statement of Shz:·i Nilthu Singh was 

recorded on 7 .1::.> .89. However, in atsence of certain.ur~~ records 

the witne~s cou.ld not remember the exact position about a parti­

cular matter an:l therefore another date was given. But later on 

the said witness did. not t,'Jrn up thoagh he was called for the 

enquiry. Thus the positio:>n that e-lll':~rges ie that this witness 

whose evidence was crtJcial for proving the charges against the 
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applicant was not fully examined as per the desire of the 

defence. Submission of report of the enquiry, holding the 
against 

charges (_. the applicant as proved in spite of the incomplete 

examination of this witness was unjustified. Either the Inqu­

iry Officer could have alt,)gether igno.rel the testimony of this 

witness or he could )'ft'lve i.rt:-ic-te~'- -on this witnes~ appearing 

before him for further examination/cross exam!~tion by asking 

the Controlling Offi.cer of this witnes~ for making him avail­

able for appearance -in the enquiry. Since neither of these 

courses of action was follolqed by the Inquir}" Officer, his 

holding the charges against the applicant as proved after taking 

into accotJnt ani relying upon the incomplete testimony of Shri 

Nathu Singh was unjtlsttfied ani in vi~lation of the rules of 

enquiry. It was also in violation of the principles of natural 

justice. In these circumstances the fin1ing of the Inquiry 

Officer are vitiated.. The orders of the Disciplinary A~thority 

arrl the Appellate A!J.thority are &lso based upon the firrl.ings 

of the In~~iry Officer. These also, therefore, cannot be 

sustained. Accordingly, An~xures A-2 date~ 14.2.91, impOsing 

penalty on the applicant and Annx.A-3 dated 30.9.91, upholding 

the penalty are quashed. 

however 
7. The resp.:>n.ients are{free to take further action after 

following the prescribed procedure. One course of act4on open 

to them is to appraise the evidence recorded by the Inq~iry 

Officer, aftl!r exchrling the Incomplete statement of Shri N:l_thu 

Singh and thereafter come to an a:9propriate concl•Jsion. The 

other course of actbn open to them is to order resumption of 

enquiry from the ~-..~~~ stage of recording 

of the remaining statement of Shri N'lthu Singh arrl, thereafter 

take such follow-up action as may be a~propriate in the cir­

cumstances of the case. 

8. The o.A. is dispOse~ of accordingly with no o~er as to 

costs. 

(O.P[J) 
Member(A). 

J CK}V)-t-lf 
(Go pal Krishna> 

Member(J). 


